

No. 66013-6

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION ONE,
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR & INDUSTRIES,
Appellant,

v.

XENITH GROUP, INC., Respondent.

XENITH GROUP, INC.'S RESPONDING BRIEF

2011 JUN 29 11:05 AM
K

Joan L.G. Morgan, WSBA #15359
SLAGLE MORGAN, LLP
801 Second Avenue, Suite 1110
Seattle, WA 98104
Tel: (206) 839-4704
Attorney for Xenith Group, Inc.

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page i
I. INTRODUCTION.....	2
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	4
III. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	6
IV. STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
V. STANDARD OF REVIEW	12
VI. LEGAL ANALYSIS AND ARGUMENT.....	13
A. The Gatekeeper: Control/Consent Employment Relationship Tests.....	13
B. A Brief History Of Independent Contractors Under Title 51 RCW.....	13
C. A Brief History Of The Consent/Control Requirement For Mandatory Coverage to Exist	15
D. The Coverage Determination Context is Irrelevant	18
E. The Bennerstrom Decision Calls for the Assessment to be Vacated.....	19
VII. CONCLUSION.....	24
VIII. REQUEST FOR ATTORNEY FEES/COSTS	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Clausen v. Dept. of Labor & Industries, 15 Wash.2d 62, 129 P.2d 777(1942).....24

D’Amico v. Conguista 24 Wash.2d 674, 167 P.2d 157(1946) page 683-84.....16, 24

Dana’s Housekeeping, Inc. v. Dept. of Labor & Industries, 76 Wash.App. 600, 886 P.2d 1147(1995).....19

DeHaas v. Cascade Frozen Foods, Inc. 23 Wash.2d 754, 162 P.2d 284(1945).....24

Fisher v. City of Seattle, 62 Wash.2d 800, 384 P.2d 852(1963).....2, 17

Hubbard v. Department of Labor & Indus., 198 Wash. 354, 88 P.2d 423 (1939).....16

In re Dale Sanders Trucking Co., BIIA Sig. Dec. (2008).....24

Jackson v. Harvey, 72 Wash.App. 507, 864 P.2d 975 review denied 124 Wash.2d 1003, 877 P.2d 1287 (1994).....2, 16, 18

Kirk v. Dept. of Labor & Industries, 192 Wash. 671, 74 P.2d 227(1937).....24

Lee v. Oreon E. & R.G. Scott Realty Co., 96 S.W.2d 652, 654-55 (Mo.App.1936)18

Maplewood Estates v. Dept. of Labor & Industries, 104 Wash.App. 299, 302-303, 17 P.3d 621(2001)13

Marsland v. Bullitt Co., 71 Wash.2d 343, 428 P.2d 586 (1967)2, 17

Norman v. Dept. of Labor & Industries, 10 Wash.2d 180, 116 P.2d 360(1941).....14, 15, 19

Novenson v. Spokane Culvert & Fabricating Co., 91 Wash.2d 550, 553, 588 P.2d 1174 (1979).....2, 17

Rideau v. Cort Furniture Rentals, 110 Wash.App. 301 (2002).....18

Sonnens v. Dept. of Labor & Industries, 101 Wash.App. 350, 3 P.3d 756 review denied 142 Wash.2d 1008, 16 P.3d 1266 (2000).....19

Wash. State Dept. of Labor & Industries v. Mitchell Bros. Truck Line, Inc., 113 Wash.App. 700, 704, 54 P.3d 711(2002).....13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Wilkie v. Department of Labor & Indus., 53 Wash.2d 371, 334
P.2d 181 (1959).....16, 17

Statutes

RCW 34.05.570(3).....13
RCW 51.08.1805, 25
RCW 51.08.1955, 14, 15, 25
RCW 51.12.020(1).....22
RCW 51.48.13113

Treatises

1B A. Larson, *Workmen's Compensation Law* §§ 47.42(a),
48.10 (1978).....18

Appendix A

Exhibit 1 to BIIA Record.....26
